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	Deborah V.H. Sigman, Deputy Superintendent

Curriculum, Learning, and Accountability Branch


	SUBJECT:
	Review of State Board of Education 2008 Objective Criteria to Evaluate the Pervasiveness and Severity of the Performance Problems of Local Educational Agencies in Corrective Action.


Background

The requirements for assignment of sanctions and associated technical assistance for local educational agencies (LEAs) in program improvement (PI) Corrective Action were modified by Assembly Bill (AB) 519 (2008). AB 519 required that the California Department of Education (CDE) develop, and the State Board of Education (SBE) approve objective criteria to evaluate the pervasiveness and severity of the performance problems of LEAs in Corrective Action and the sanction to be imposed. 
In November 2008, the SBE reviewed and approved a set of objective criteria to be used to evaluate the 50 LEAs in PI Year 3 Corrective Action in 2008 in order to assign differentiated technical assistance from a district assistance and intervention team (DAIT) or receive other technical assistance (California Education Code sections 52055.57(d)(4) and 52059). A description of these criteria appears in Attachment 1, as well as in Attachment 1 of the Item 6 Addendum submitted to the SBE at its November 2008 meeting. Selection of Cohort 1 LEAs in PI Year 3 Corrective Action in March 2008 was based on different selection criteria than Cohort 2 LEAs in PI Year 3 Corrective Action in November 2008. The criterion of relative AYP performance weighted by the number of students in the LEA was added to Cohort 2 in November 2008. 
Based upon the criteria, an index score was calculated for each LEA in order to determine both the pervasiveness of its performance problems (i.e., the number of schools and students affected) and the severity of those problems (i.e., the degree to which the LEA was performing better or worse than other LEAs in PI Year 3).

Application of Objective Criteria

In September 2009, the results of the 2009 Accountability Progress Report were released, indicating 30 additional LEAs would be entering Year 3 of PI. The SBE Assessment and Accountability Liaisons and CDE staff are currently reviewing the objective criteria applied to LEAs in PI Year 3 Corrective Action in 2008 to determine the adequacy of the criteria for subsequent cohorts. 
Attachment 1: Explanation of Objective Criteria Used in Evaluating Cohort 2 (2008-09) Local Educational Agencies to Determine Pervasiveness and Severity of Local Educational Agency Performance Problems (5 Pages)

Explanation of Objective Criteria Used in Evaluating Cohort 2 (2008-09) Local Educational Agencies to Determine Pervasiveness and Severity of Local Educational Agency Performance Problems
BACKGROUND
This analysis was used to facilitate the evaluation of the 50 local educational agencies (LEAs) identified for Program Improvement (PI) Year 3 based on the 2008 Adequate Yearly Progress Report (AYP). 

Assembly Bill 519/2008 specified that, using objective criteria, LEAs were to be evaluated to determine the pervasiveness and severity of their performance problems. An index score was calculated for each LEA that included multiple objective indicators of performance reflective of both the pervasiveness (i.e., the number of schools and students affected) and the severity (i.e., the degree to which the LEA is performing better or worse than other LEA in PI Year 3) of the performance problems.

The following provides the calculation formulas for each component using a sample LEA to illustrate the calculations. 

COMPONENTS OF THE INDEX 

The 2008 index used to evaluate the LEAs in PI Year 3 was based on five components: 

1. Percentage of AYP targets met 

2. Relative AYP performance weighted by number of students
3. Percentage of Title I schools in the LEA that are not in PI

4. Relative growth in the Academic Performance Index (API) over time
5. Relative API performance
	
	Addressed Need

	Component
	Pervasiveness
	Severity

	Percentage of AYP targets met
	X
	

	Relative AYP performance weighted by number of students
	X
	X

	Percentage of Title I Schools not in PI
	X
	

	Relative Growth in the API over time
	
	X

	Relative API performance
	
	X


Component 1: Percentage of Adequate Yearly Progress Targets Met 

The first component of the index was the percentage of AYP targets met in the most recent year. This included the percent proficient targets in English-language arts (ELA) and mathematics and the graduation rate for any district with students in grades nine through twelve. Participation rate targets were not included in this measure. The percentage of AYP targets met was calculated by dividing the number of AYP targets met by number of AYP targets possible for that LEA (subgroups that were not numerically significant were not included as criteria and are indicated below by n/a).

Illustration of Component 1: Calculation of Percent Proficiency Variable 
for SAMPLE LEA
	Groups
	ELA Percent Proficient Target Met
	Math Percent Proficient Target Met

	LEA-wide
	Yes
	Yes

	African American or Black (not of Hispanic origin)
	No
	Yes

	American Indian or Alaska Native
	n/a
	n/a

	Asian
	n/a
	n/a

	Filipino
	n/a
	n/a

	Hispanic or Latino
	n/a
	n/a

	Pacific Islander
	n/a
	n/a

	White (not of Hispanic origin)
	n/a
	n/a

	Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
	n/a
	n/a

	English Learners
	No
	Yes

	Students with Disabilities
	Yes
	No

	Criteria Possible
	4
	4

	Criteria Met
	2
	3

	Graduation Rate
	Yes, met 1 of 1

	Total Criteria Possible
	1 + 4 + 4 = 9

	Total Criteria Met
	1 + 2 + 3 = 6

	Percent Criteria Met
	6/9 = 66.67 (AYP Targets Value)


This component of the index evaluates how many AYP targets were met out of the number of AYP targets possible for a particular LEA (pervasiveness), but it does not reflect the degree (i.e., by how much the AYP target was missed) or the impact (i.e., how many students are included in the subgroups that missed the AYP targets). 
Component 2: Relative Adequate Yearly Progress Performance

The second component of the index evaluated AYP performance across all of the percent proficient AYP targets that were missed by the LEA. This component represents a measure of the difference between actual performance and the statewide target and is weighted by the number of students contributing to the percent proficient calculation.

This component is calculated for each subgroup (including the LEA as a whole) that missed the percent proficient targets in the most recent year in ELA and mathematics. Participation rate targets are not included in this measure. 

For purposes of this analysis, a value was calculated for each AYP percent proficient target that was missed. This value was determined by subtracting the subgroups’ actual performance (percent proficient or above) from the statewide target and multiplying by the number of students tested in that subgroup. These values were then summed and divided by the largest total value of any of the LEAs in PI Year 3 for the 2008 AYP data (2,223).
For example, 3 percent proficient targets were missed in a sample LEA: African American subgroup in ELA, English learners in ELA, and students with disabilities in mathematics. See below for the illustration of this component.

Illustration of Component 2: AYP Performance for SAMPLE LEA
	
	English-Language Arts
	Mathematics

	Subgroup
	No. of Students
	Percent Proficient or Above
	Target
	No. of Students
	Percent Proficient or Above
	Target

	District-wide
	875
	34.1%
	34.0%
	877
	38.9%
	34.6%

	African American
	677
	33.1%
	34.0%
	680
	39.2%
	34.6%

	English Learners
	123
	28.9%
	34.0%
	126
	42.6%
	34.6%

	Students with Disabilities
	62
	34.9%
	34.0%
	65
	26.0%
	34.6%


Figure 1: Calculation of Relative AYP Performance for SAMPLE LEA

[image: image1]
(1) 
[((34.0%-33.1%)*677) + ((34.0%-28.9%)*123) + ((34.6%-26.0%)*65)] 








2223

(2)
(609.3) + (627.3) + (559) = 1795.6 = 0.8078


2223

          2223
(3)
1 – 0.8078 = 19.22 (AYP Performance Value)
Component 3: Percentage of Title I Schools in the LEA that are not in Program Improvement 

The third component of the index was the percentage of Title I schools that were not in PI in the LEA. This is a measure of overall LEA need. Those schools in PI are, like the LEA, performing below AYP standards. For the purposes of this analysis, the number of non-PI Title I schools was divided by the total number of Title I schools in the LEA, excluding direct-funded charter schools. 
Figure 2: Calculation of PI Variable for SAMPLE LEA

Total non-PI Title I schools

Total Title I Schools in LEA

SAMPLE LEA:

8 non-PI Title 1 schools ÷ 9 total Title I schools in LEA = 88.89 (status of PI value)
Component 4: Growth in the Academic Performance Index Over Time

The fourth component used in the index was the LEA’s relative API growth over three API cycles. The API, which measures the LEA’s academic growth and performance, is a numeric scale, ranging from a low of 200 to a high of 1000. For purposes of this analysis, the sum of API growth over the last three API cycles (2005-06, 2006-07, and 2007-08) was divided by the largest sum of growth over the last three API cycles by any LEA in PI Year 3 in the cohort (i.e., 138 points in 2008). 

Figure 3: Calculation of API Growth Over Time Variable for SAMPLE LEA

2005-06 LEA API Growth + 2006-07 LEA API Growth + 2007-08 LEA API Growth 

Largest sum of growth over the last three API cycles by any LEA in PI Year 3
SAMPLE LEA:

7 + 13 + 27 =  47


                138        138
47÷ 138 = 34.05 (API Growth Value)
Component 5: Relative Academic Performance Index Performance

The fifth component used in the index was the LEA’s API score relative to all other LEAs in PI Year 3 API scores. The lowest 2008 Growth API score of all LEAs in PI Year 3 in the cohort (455) was subtracted from each individual LEA 2008 Growth API score and divided by the difference between the highest 2008 Growth API score (795) and the lowest 2008 Growth API score of all LEAs in PI Year 3 in the cohort. In the following example, SAMPLE LEA’s 2008 API Growth score is 705. 
Figure 4: Calculation of API Relative Performance Variable for SAMPLE LEA

(LEA’s 2008 API Growth score) – (Lowest 2008 API Growth score of Year 3 PI LEAs)

(Highest 2008 Growth API score of Year 3 PI LEAs) – (Lowest 2008 Growth API score of Year 3 PI LEAs)




       SAMPLE LEA =  705-455 = 250 
    795-455   340
250 ÷ 340= 73.52 (API Performance Value)
FINAL CALCULATION
Each of the LEAs in PI Year 3 was assigned an index score based on the components above. Each of the five components were weighted equally at 20 percent. The LEAs then were ranked from 1 (lowest index score) to 46 (highest index score). Four county offices of education were included in calculating the index but were not provided an index rank.

Weighted Calculation

The final weighted calculation is described below:

Objective Criteria Index Value =
 (0.20 * AYP Targets Met) + (0.20 * Relative AYP Performance Variable) + (0.20 * PI Variable) + (0.20 *API Growth Variable) + (0.20 * Relative API Performance Variable)

Figure 5: Calculation of Index Result for SAMPLE LEA

      (0.20 * 66.67)  +  (0.20 * 19.22)  +  (0.20 * 88.89)  +  (0.20 * 34.05)  +  (0.20 * 73.52) = 
         13.334       +         3.844         +        17.778        +       6.810     +        14.704 = 
  56.47
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